AGENDA

SPECIAL MEETING
BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN
(NEGOTIATION STATEGY SESSION)

May 26, 2009 6:00 PM
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers

City Hall (3rd Floor)
1. Mayor Guinta calls the meeting to order.

2. Mayor Guinta calls for the Pledge of Allegiance.

A moment of silent prayer is observed.

3. The Clerk calls the roll.

4. Discussion regarding labor negotiations.
A motion is in order to enter non—-pubhc session under the provisions of
RSA 91-A: 21 (a).

5. A motion is in order to re~enter public session.

TABLED ITEM
A motion is in order to remove this item from the table.

0. Appropriating Resolutions:

“A Resolution appropriating to the Parking Fund the sum of $4,886,940 from Parking
for the Fiscal Year 2010.”

“A Resolution appropriating the sum of $15,169,079 from Sewer User Rental Charges
to the Environmental Protection Division for Fiscal Year 2010.”



05/26/09 Sp. BMA

Page 2 of 2

“A Resolution appropriating the sum of $3,303,000 from Recreation User Chalges to
the Recreation Division for Fiscal Year 2010.”

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Transit Authority the sum of $900,000
for the Fiscal Year 2010.” .

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester School District the sum of
$146,100,000 for the Fiscal Year 2010.”?

“Appropriating all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue Received by the City
int Fiscal Year 2010 and held n the Civic Center Fund, for the payment of the City’s
Obligations in Said Fiscal Year under the Financing Agreement.”

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Airport Authority the sum of
$52,768,681 from Special Airport Revenue Funds for Fiscal Year 2010.”

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester School Food and Nutrition Services
Program the sum of $5,585,500 from School Food and Nutrition Services Revenues
for Fiscal Year 2010.” _

“Amending a Resolution ‘Raising Monies and Making Appropriations for the Fiscal
Year 2010’ to $126,682,940.” : :

“A Resolution appropriating to the Central Business Service District the sum of
$258,000 from Central Business Service District Funds for Fiscal Year 2010.”

“Resolution “Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising and
Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of said program’.”

(Note: The Chairman has requested MTA to provide a complete breakdown of reventies
and expenditures of their budget prior to the meeting; Tabled 5/05/09.)

7. If there 1s no further business, a motion is in order to adjourn.



Uity of Manchester
Nefn Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and
A REesoLuTion

“A Resolution appropriating to the Parking Fund the sum of 34,886,940 from Parking for
the Fiscal Year 20107

Resolved by the Board of Maver and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Four Milton, Eight Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, Nine Hundred Forty
Dollars (34,886,940) from Parking shall be hereby appropriated to the Parking Fund for
Fiseal Year 2010 as follows: .

Salariesand Wages - $720,083
Line Irem Expenses T R 52,124,550
Capital Outlay £826,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Benefis $434 320
DebtServiee $787,687
TOTAL ) 54,886,940

RESOLVED that this Resolution shal! take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In rhe vear Two Thousand and

A RESOLUTION

"A Resolutior; appropriating the sum of $15,169.079 from Sewer User
Rental Charges to the Environmental Protection Division for Fiscal Year
2010.7

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foilows:

That the sum of Fifteen Million, One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand, Seventy Nine
Dollars (§15,169,079) from Sewer User Rental Charges to the Environmental Protection
Division for Fiscal Year 2010 be hereby appropriated for operation Expenses as follows;

Salaries and Wages _ 32,625,794

Line ltem Expenses 7T g5 459,150
Capital Outlay - $1,090,725

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subiect to the approval of the Finance Officer.

EmployeeBenefits $1,315,360
sweance 169,030
Debt Serviee T $6,100,000

Audit : : ¥ . $16,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject 10 the approval of the Board of Mavor and Aldermen.

Contingency : . $392.500

RIESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



Tity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and

A ResoLution

“A Resolution appropriating the sum of $3,303,000 from Recreation User
Charges to the Recrearion Division for Fiscal Year 2010.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Three Miliion, Three Hundrsd and Three Thousand Dollars ($3,303,000)
from Recreation User Charges to the Recreation Division for Fiscal Year 2010 be hereby
appropriated for operation Expenses as follows:

Salaries and Wages e $1.211,148
Line Item Expenses AMM.-H_._._.‘_._.»,_.__-.___,_.MW._____._._._Mm.“,; _____________ $823,238
Capital Outlay 318,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the.Finance Officer.

Employee Benefits $555,425
Isurance $39,030
Debt —Prncipal and Interest o T $599,458
Adit 56,700
Contingency ~ T $50,000
TOTAL $3,303,000

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage. .



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTioN

A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Transit Authority the sum
of 800,000 for the Fiscal Year 2010."

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

That the sum of Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars {3906.000.) is hereby appropriated to
the Manchester Transit Authority 1o be taken from such unappropriated money as may
now be in the City Treasury or may hereafter come into it and the balance by tax upon the
estates liable to be taxed In said City and by tax on polls, or from other source shall be
appropriated as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Manchester Transit Autherity.

$900.000

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effsct upon iis Dassage.

o+



ity of Manchester
Nefn Hampshire

In rhe year Two Thousand and

A ResoruTioN

“A Resolution. appropriating to the Manchester School District the sum of
8146,100,000 for the Fiscal Year 2010.°

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of One Hundred Forty-Six Million, Fifty-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred
Thirty-Nine Dollars {§146,100,000) is hereby appropriated o the Manchester School
Distriet to be taken from such unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury
or may hereafter come into it and the balance by tax upon the estates liable to be taxed in
said City and by tax on polls, or from other source shall be appropriated as follow: -

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the City of Manchester Board of
School Commitiee. ’ :

©

$146,100,000

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon 1s passage.



(ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

I the vear Two Thousand and

A ResoLution

“Appropriating all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue Received
by the City in Fiscal Year 2010 and held in the Civic Center Fund, for the
payment of the City’s Obligations in Said Fiscal Year under the Fmancmc
Agreemernt.”

=

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE New Hampshire Revised Statutes
Annotated, the Board of Mayar and Aldermen estabiished on the
books of the City the Civie Center Fund; and

Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue, in excess of $454,927 in each
year, paid to the City by the State of New Hampshire in :‘
accordance with RSA 78-A shall be held in the Civic Center Fund
to pay the City’s share of the costs of consiructing the T\/[ancheslcr
Civie Center; and ;

in accordance with the terms of the Financing Agreement between
the City and the Manchester Housing and Redevelopment :
Authority dated as of March 1, 2000 (tke “Financing Agreement™,
the City must appropriate funds held in the Civic Center Fundto
meet its obligations under the Financing Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

That all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue receivedby
the City in Fiseal Year 2010 and held, in the Civie Center Fund, is
hereby appropriated for the pavment of the City’s obligationsin
said fiscal year in accordance with the terms of the Financing
Agreement.

RESOLVED that this Resolution shail take effect upon its passage.



City of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and
A REesoLuTion

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Airport Authority the sum
of $52,768,681 from Special Airport Revenue Funds for Fiscal Year
20107

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Fifty-Twa Million, Seven Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand, Six Hundred
Eighty-One Dollars (§52,768,681) from Special Airport Revenue funds shall be hereby
appropriated to the Manchester Airport Authority for Fiscal Year 2010 as follows:

Saleries and Wages o $5,776,815
Lie ltem Expenses $22,334,373
Capital Qutlay - $3,252,100

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subjest to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Benefits e $2,795,391
Debt - Principal and Interest §17.630,000
Debt - Bond Fivancing $650,600
AR 55,000
Inswrance e §275,000
T AL 352,768,681

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



City of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTtion

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester School Food and Nutrition
Services Program the sum of $5,585.500 from Schoo! Food and Nutrition
Services Revenues for Fiscal Year 2010,

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Five Million, Five Hundrad Eighty-Five Thousand, Five Hundred .
Dollars ($5,585,500) from Schoel Food and Nutrition Services revenues shall hereby be

appropriated to the Manchester School Food and Nutrition Semces program for Fiscal
Year 2010 as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Manchester Board of School
Committee.

35,585,500

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage,



Uity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTtion

“Amending 2 Resohution ‘Raising Monies and Making Appropriations for the
Fiscal Year 2010’ to $126,682,940.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of One-Hundred, Twenty-Six Million, Six Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand,
Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($126,682,940) plus the County Tax be taken from such
unappropriated meney as may now be in the City Treasury or may hereafier come into it,
and the balance by tax upon the estates liable to be taxed in said City and by tax on polls,
or from other source, shall be appropriated as follows:

General Government

010
020
0306
040
050
070
100
130
160
180
196
210
220
300
330
410
411
500
600
50
710
820

Aldermen $70,000

Assessors T ey
Planning& Community Development " $1,703,872
Gy Clerk T 51,014,507
Economic Development Office T $252,558
City Solicitor e e $1.075,540
Fnance o 3919497
Information Systews T $1.388,168
MBYOr $193,504
Ofiee of Youth Services _ _~ T T $564,415
Human Resowrces T $621,887
Bullding Maintepance "1 T $6,419,386
Tax Collector o §570,460
Fire Department T $18,542.114
Police Department e $15,089,182
Health Department — City e $1,362,760
Health Department - School T o 51,236,548
Highway Department - =~ "~~~ $19,355,909
Welfare Department T $1,056,830
Parks and Recreation e $2,502.259
Library Department ______~ 77T 31,565,918
Elderly Services 3249,654

Continued on page 2



Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and

A Resotution

“Amending & Resolution ‘Raising Monies and Making Appropriations for the
Fiscal Year 2010" to $126,682,940.

Page 2

Resolved by the Board of Mavor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

170 Non-Departmental
Healthlnswance $11,290,000
Dental IBSUANCE $873,000
Lifelnswance $72,633
Disability Inswrance T $69,054
Workers Compensation- Medical m._._._m,,.___.-._.u.mm._.:-__.m,,._:_.; AAAAAA $1,530,000
Workers Compensation - Salary  __—— T $535,000
Casualty & General Lusbility ___—— — T $700,000
Fire Retirement e $2,726,7384
Police Retirernent T $1.887,503
City Refirement T $3,000,000
A $2,732,931
Unemployment __ T $70,000
Coutingeney/Salary Adjustment ___~— T $600,000
Civic Contributions and Programs "~ 3231,798
MCTVIMCAM $500,600
Safety Review Beard - T e $20,000
Conservation Commission " e §7.499
Community Improvements e $1,304.600
Motorized Equipment T $1,783,000
Employees Medical Serviees T T 350,000
MaturingDebt - T $8,495,000
Intereston Maturing Debt $35,400,000
Total _ : $126,682,940

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and  Nine

A RESOLUTION

“A Resolution appropriating to the Central Business Service District the sum of
$258,000 from Central Business Service District Funds for Fiscal Year 2010.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Doliars ($258,000) from
Central Business Service District funds shall be hereby appropriated to the Central
Business Service District for Fiscal Year 2010 as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Planning and Comrnunity
Development Director.

B PENSeS. et $258,000.00

TOTAL. $258,000.00

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

- I



Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A ResoLuTioN

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program. '

LE3)

Resoived by the Board of Mayor and, Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the City of Manchester is presented with a.number of Community needs
and opportunities in the 2010 to 2016 period; and

certain resources have been identifie¢ which can be used in addressing
these community needs and opportunities; and

municipal departments, boards and commissions, have been provided
broad opportunity to participate in the identification of community needs
and opportunities and of strategies to meet these needs and opportunities;
and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has reviewed the 2010 Community
Improvement Program; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen will review the Multivear Program for
the peried of 2011 to 2016 at 2 subseguent Board of Mayor and Aldermen
meeting; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to have carried out those
programs, projects and activities identified as Tables 1 to 5 of the
Community Improvement Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Community Improvement Program be adopted and endorsed as an
essential aspect of the plaming and management of the City's capital and
service needs and of sound fiscal planning and control;

the goals and objectives in the Community Improvement Program reflect
priority community needs and opportunities for 2010 and, generally for the .
2011 to 2016 period and are hereby adopted;

the programs and projects to be proposed for the 2010 to 2016 period be
generally endorsed as addressing priority goals and objectives within the
City’s reasonable ability to pay;



Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and  Nine

- A REsoLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.”™ '

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

TEAT,

THAT,

the proposed programs and projects identified and recommended for
action in 2010 be endorsed and approved subject to appropriation limits,
and that those recommended for years 2011 to 2016 be endorsed subject to
annual review, revision, and reconsideration of municipal goals,
objectives, priorities and financial constraints:

subject to administrative procedures and other pertinent requirements as
are and may, from time to time, be set forth by the Board of Mayor and
Aldermen, in the Code of Federal Regulations, conditions of grant awards,
and contracts, there is hereby authorized and appropriated as follows:

the amount of $56,387,690 in federal, state, and privale grant funds in the
manner set forth in Table 1, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof by reference: provided, however, that in the event such grant funds
are awarded in an amount less than the appropriation arounts set forth in
Table 1, or in the event any required local matching funds are appropriated
in an amount less than set forth in Table 1, the amount of funds
appropriated herein shall be correspondingly reduced;

the amount of $3,052,021 in Federal Community Development Block
Grant program funds and program income, Emergency Shelter Grant funds
and HOME funds in the manner set forth in Table 2 whick is attached
hereto and made & part hereof’ by reference; provided, however, that in the
event the funds are awarded in an amount less than the appropriation
amounts set forth in Table 2, the amount of funds appropriated herein shall
be correspondingly reduced; and :

subject to appropriation, and pursuant o the budget and subiect to
administrative procedures and other pertinent requirements of the
Community Improvement Program as may, from fime to time, be set forth,
there is hereby authorized as follows:

the amount of $3,004,600 in FY 2910 municipal funds, for expenditures in
the manner set forth in Table 3, which amount shall be identified in a non-
departmental account entitled "2019 Community Improvement Program";



City of Manchester
Nefr Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A ResoLuTiON

“Resolution “Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Impiementation of Said
Program.”™ '

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT

the amount of 3G in proceeds from the issuance of short term notes and
general obligation bonds for projects as set forth in Table 4; and

the amount of $21,583,021 for projects financed through enterprises and
fees as set forth in Table 5;

all such appropriations made herein or hereafter for 2010 Community

Improvement Program activities be subject to submission, review and

approval of budget information by the Finance Commitice of the Board of
Mayor and Aldermen prior to expenditure;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized to cause the expenditure of such monies
approprizted and available to carry out the 2010 Community Improvement
Program, which authorization shall mclude execution of pertinent third-
party purchase-of-service contracts, and letters of denations;

consistent with this Resolution, the Office of the Mayor and/or the
Planming & Community Development Department be authorized to
prepare, submit, negotiate and enter info zn agreement. and contracts with
Federal government depariments and agencies and the Siate of New
Hampshire for the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010, that the Office of
the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development Department be
further authorized to contract for federal and state grants for programs and
projects and to obligate and commit the local matching share of grants in
accordance with the 2010 Comrmunity Improvement Program, and that the
Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Comrmunity Development
Department be authorized to seek such additional federal, state or private
funds as may, from time fo time, be made available for programs, projects
and activities identified in the 2010 to 2016 period;



City of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A RESOLUTION

“Resolution “Approving the Cormﬁunity Irprovement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Momnies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.’”

Resolved by the Beard of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Planning Department be authorized to prepare, submit, negotiate, and
contract for funds to be made available to the City under the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974 (as amended) for financing of
referenced programs and projects, which authorization shall include
authority to provide required pelicy and administrative assurances
including civil-rights, equal opportunity, citizen participation, relocation
and property acquisition policy, environmental assurances, labor standards,
and others as may be specified in Federal Rules and Regulations Chapter
V, Part 570 Community Development Block Grants, Sub Part D, and other
pertinent assurances as may, from time to time, be required;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized to advise other public and private agencies at
the federal, state, regional and local level of the approval of the 2010 to
2016 Commumity Improvement Program and to sesk the support of such
agencies in carrying out program, projects and activities listed in Section 1
of the 2010 to 2016 Community Improvement Program;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planming & Community Development
Department be anthorized and is hereby directed o inform all boards and
commissions, agencies and departments of the approval of the 2010
Community Improvement Program,

The Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
submit the Annual Action Plan as part of the Community Development
Block Grant submission.

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upoen its passage.



L -1 obeg

0% co0'0zs 0% 000°'02% ,ooo.eww poo'ezy seojlsg uofelsuelt sobngay  0LG0LE
ewedaq yyeaH

0$ AS WARH S 0% A wwo,mwmw 1292668 ¥04'GL58 ssoupaledeld UHeSH oaNg  OLY0LZ
juawipedag yyeaH

0% 006°'9€$ 0% 006'9e$ 606'9E$ D06'9ES LohusABlA Buluesiod pes ] QLEGLE
juswipedag yyeaH

0% coy'ags 0% 00¥'88% 0¥ 8RS 0ov'eg8s Sadluag UORBZIURLY  0LZ0DLE
uawtedaq yijeay

0% 0% SLEVEES Qe vees 9.£'vEES £65°291% SIEDUEDH SsePPWoH  OLL0LE
ywawipedaq yyeoH

G$ 000'G5$ 0% 000°55% 000'GG% 000'g5% Bugse) g Bugesunod AIH - 050042
awspedagg Y eaH

SajopN 810 ajels feropay popuswuiosey  persenbay paiesolly o ouiep yoofoid  #joafoid
0L0ZA- 0LAd 757 7 OLAS  B0Ad .o jusuntedaqg

spund Joyj0 ‘01e}s ‘Jeiopa - Lojqey

I &1 LA annT e e



Z -l abey

g
BiqEL Ul papun} os|y 000'9% 0% 0% 000'e$ 000'9% 000'018 waloid sjeg aiy  04zZ1iZ
S9DIAIBS YINOA JO 20140

000's$ 0% 0% 000'8% 000'8s 0% ("A1D s+ uolusABlg Aouenbuisq 04 LLLZ
SAVJAIDG YINOA 10 82140

0% 0% 0Z0'6ES 0Z0'6ES 000°GYS 0s weBold uojeonp3 Bruq pue |oyooly  0LOLIE
STDIAIBG UINOA 10 82140

0% 0% 000'082% 000°'082% 000°082% 0% VisSiA - 0Le0le
wswpedag yjjeaH

0% 000°6e$ 0% 000'seS 000'5E4 000'GES [CHUCDH p UChudABI4 81 018042
juswiedaq yyesH

0% £58'c8% 0% 118688 218'€9% £18°'¢€8% weiboid St R LoD QLS 0LI0LT
Wswedaq yiesH

000°ce$ 000'028 0% 000°cv$ 000'tPS 000°0Z% SBONIBG [BlUS(] peseq [00YD2S  0La0LZ
uswpedag yjeay

SOION 1BYI0 31818 Jerapo- papuswuiossy  paisanboy pajesoly . awiep 199foid fmm._womm.
OLOZAS OLAA  OLAdA 60Ad wsuedsg




aur siy

12 UMOLYUR 821nos
1O UMOEaIY
spuny slejg/Riapa

0%

0%

0%

0%

000'002$

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0$

08

-000'001L$

0o0'00L$

000'00¥$

000°'6Z%

0%

000'C0S%

£ -1 abeg

0000015 0000018
000'00L$ 000001
000'00¥$ 000'001$
000'6z$ 000'GzS

000°'00Z% COS'CLES
000'005% 000°005%

000'G42$

08

0%

000°21$

0%

0000053

JUBID S0UBISISSY S0USNT OLGOLY
wswpedag soiod

AuUnosg puelgWoH  gLYOLY
wawipiedaq asiog

{Buipun 4

B2UBJOIA JSIWOA) dOAIRAVALD  0LEOLY

wawpuedaq adp04

sme Burul abesapun Bumiopy 0LZ0LY

uswipedaq 99)j04

wesboid sune pug sBniQ GLLOLY
wawpedag aoHod

1SPICH
BB JUBID ALINDDS PUBBLICH  OLOOLY

Juswiedaq a4y

jouoneuqued  000'000'WES 0% 0% 000°606'V1$ 000'000'FLS  COD'COD'PLS spefold [00UdS  0Lo0LE
juswiuedaq) jooyag

SOION 0410 o118 jerepay papuswiuiossy  pepsanbay pojesoly auieN Josfoid  # josfoud
OLAS OLAS jusiipiedsg

OLOZAA

60AA




¥ -1 abey

0$ 000°0t% 0% 000°04% 000°01% 000'0L% SIONBd usLedloy sng JOOYOS N 0LZLLY
Weuntedaq 8210y

0% 000°CLS 0% 00C'0L$ 000'0L% o3 WRIB0L JUBWADICILN LOL T HN  OLLLLY
’ swyedag aogod

0% Go0QLs 0% 000°0L$ 000°0L% 0% WelBtld JUBWeoICUR IYBIT PO HN 010 LY
uatiledaq aoijod

0% DO0'OLS 0% 000'0LE 000°0LS 000028 welbold oned MO HN - 0168081
swiedagg aoljog

0% 0% 000'0vs C00'0v$ 000°0v$ 000°09% szi04 %sel BUGHN  0180LY
wawpedaq esijod

0% - 000'CLS 0% 000'048 000'05$ 0% wessold enblig HN - 0LL04Y
juswiizdaq 20504

000°05% 0% 0% 080°06% 000'06% 000'05% Buiotog AUNWWOYD WHHIN - DLG0LY
uewpedaq ao1j0,

SajoN FETT ) ajeg jesapay pepuawiuiossy  posenbay pajesofy sweN josfoly  # 1oafoid
0L0ZA OLAS OLAS B60A Jusuiiedsg




Erlaldlsre]

000'es

0%

- 0%

g -} ebey

000°cs - 000'ts

000'e$

ucae|esu| jua g yied sUeiRldA  0L00LS
JOISOYIUBN UMOIL|

000'05% 0% 0% 000'05% 000°05% 000'05% Webold REpUaiy UNoA 018} L+
juauiedaq) anjog
Z 2igey ) papung
OSy-ABA POIIUN 000'6eS 0% 000'6Z1% Co0'paLS 1286228 ooo‘ores peagupsepm  0LLiv
atupedag 821104
{Bupung
0% 0% 000°6L8 000'GL8 000°6.% Co0'051% SOUSIOIA DISBWOC 91818) VMVA  OLSLLY
Juawpedar oonod
0% 0% D00°0YS 000'0+$ 000°0v% Co0'0rs spooyloqubien spes 108014 OLGLLY
juswynedag a01j0g
- 0% 000'0i$ 0% 000'0L% 000°01L% 000'02% WeIB0lc JUBWBI0UT pasds N OlbLib
wewyedsaq aood
as 000'623 0% 000'62% 000°52% 000'0zs welbol Wodiosy) ASUGoS HN 0LEL LY
jusurpedagg anjjod
$8)ON 1BYIO 21818 jeropoy papuswiuocdsy  peisanboy pajeaoiy suen 19sfoig  § jasfouy
010ZAd OLAA 0LAA 604~ juauiriedag




9 -1 efeg

cdIHY . 000°8% - 0% - - 08 - e 000'8$ 00G'0L% ooo'es o T BduEIsissy euoletedQ T U (ILE0LE
Busnoy LousbBirawy sajseyouepy

wielBoly
d1HY 000'GLE 0% - 0% 000'GL$ 000'Ce$ Q00°GL$ ) Buisnop |euonisues| 1eang sonids 010019

000'cs 0% 0% 000°c3 Cco0'GLS 00063 abelg ol OJUD U S1SaNS BYI O 015018
o7 Buizoy ayy

z
BIGEL Ul PSPUN) OSY £20'01% 0§ 0% £20'01% 0% 668'67% {suojeuc() spansuseln) pafold  DLFOLS

Aisjswan g uolesiday ‘syieg

£ 8jqe ] ui papuny

OS{Y 2D
000°G$ pue

pUNy SUY 000'0L  000'GZS 0$ 0% 000'52S 000'G.8 000°G2$ suonessdo  0LEOLS
JSn1) 2jESY L 90B(Eq

pund sy 00578 0$ 0% 005°2$ 088°t$ 000'$ AoyoIL Uy 0LZOLS
Jeisayouey slooq usdp

pund spvy  000°c$ 0% 0% 000ES 000°5S 000°GS wWeoid YInoA Jewng  LLoLS
aneayy onselew

sajoN BYI0 ajelg [esopoy papusuiuioosy  pejsenbay pajesoly awepN josfoig  #josfoig

0L0ZAL 0tAd 0LAS 60Ad pustuiedsg




£ -) efeg

G
B|qe L Ul papuny os|y 000'0GE £1S G00'sZS 000'GLE% 000062218 000'0GL'L1S 0% sBupgng pue jeunue;  0LEOLL
: Hodny
000°050° LS 0% 000°00Z'v$ 000°052's4 000°062'6$ 0% uopsinboy Apadeld  0Lz0Ls
Hodipy
g
s|qel ui papury 0S|y 000°09% 000'GLS ooo'ezEzs 000'00Es 006°'00€% 0% luawsoridey Juewdinby 011012
Hoday
g
9iqet ul PapUn; oSy 099'50€°7¢ £99°91 18 000'0G4°L8 £eL'eET e £ee'ee've 0% justieacidw) 8pISIY  BLO0LL
Hoday

z sigeL u
papury ospy-d4 1 HY 000'0oLS 0% 0% 000'001L% 000'5ZLS 000'c9L$ saAllenu| BusNoy  0LPDLY
owdojarag Aununuog pue Buiuue)y
A1HY 000'9£$ 0% 0% 000'9€% 000'9ES 0% Apisang Bugeisdpy 01£019
HN 40} SUOZLIOH Map
uBeT J1HY 000'06$ 0% 0% 000'00% 000'09% 000'0v$ (smopuipn) siuswanoidus iendes  0L2Zo1Lo
HN 10} SUOZLIOH MaN
sajoN B0 a1p1g jesopaL papusiossay  poa)sonbay pareosoyy aweN yosfoid ¢ yosfoig

O0LOCAH OLAS OLAA 50A- Mswedag




g -} obeg

aougeg . )
puog-sieyg jesoq % 0% 00S'g55°s% 006’8556 006°856°64 000°061% qeyay ofplg 10915 vong anezen 010832
swpedag Aemybiy
vogonpai
60,1950 0| 0% 0% o000 LY 000°008'1LS 0% 00G'000°c$ AW OL60LS
watpedag AemyBiy
_ sIa
801 HORdag o3 1oy 0% 0% 0% 0% 000'005'9% 0$ BT sS85 ¥ IS W ZRAGY UMIUMG 018014
swledsg AemyBiy
G ‘0 ‘ubiseq] 'Apmis lieday
oiqe 1 Ul papuny sy 0% 000'051% 0% 000°051% 000051 % 000°'00E'LS BINMONISEYU| LORELS dLNgEames 0LL0LL
ad3 - femybiy
G ubisaci @ Apng Jo)
2iqe1 Ul pepung osly 0% 000°002¢ 0% 000'002% 000°002% 0% S83IAIBE BulasuiBug-0so 11 85BUd  OLGOLL
ad3 - AemyBbiy
G uononnsuos pue ufisse(
8iqei Ul papun; osly 0% Co0'00s$ 0% 000'00G% 000°005% 0% C# 19BQUC)) (H S5BUd 9400Ig SBYCD 05501/
Qg - AemuybBiy
G UOHONASHOD
B|qBL Ul papun) osy G00°000°LS 060°000°7$ 0% 000'000'es 000°000°c$ 0% -8peibdn wayshg vogeiay  OLy0LZ
add - femybiy
SBION BY1I0 21e1e fesapo-y pepusaunossy  pajsanbay paresoliy awepN Joofoid 4 yosfoig

0+0ZA LA LA 604 _ Jusuniedsq




6 -| sbeyq

681'705'9¢$ G09'866°'c$  968'V88'GLS 069°28£'96% 758'958°19% BO0Z/E /S
SiBys (8OO}
%0Z-HIN 0} Ja)y 0% 0$ 007618 00z'61$ 002'6L% Dov'aLg JusLlase|day-oiny Alosiakedng aug  gLeLL2
froyiny ysues)
Zojget u
Buipuny [euolippy 0% 0% 007'c013 00Z'c0L$ 00Z'e0L S 0% WsLsoe|day-UBA T VAV U0 QLZLILZ
Auoyiny lisueiy
HIW 01 Jojoy 0% D0Z'GES 009°L8Z$ 008'91e% 008'9:£% 0% uswsoe|day-Sng IISUBIL 08 840 OLILLL
fuoysny ysuesy
SajopN 18410 el jerapog papuawuiossy  pajsanboy paresofy suiep joafoid  # 3osfoid
0L0zZA 0LAd 1A 60Ad jusuredag




-7 abed

ysey/ngan
000'0Z1LS 000°0Z1L% 000°05LS 000'02L$ S80IMBG UIIBOH PIIUD  OLBLLZ
S8MAILS YYEaH pIYD
2830400
00P'ELS 00v'ELS DOV'ELS 00t'ELS UINO A ssalation pue femeuny  (LZLLZ
sadAlag Ajued pue pyod
UseD400
00O'0ES 000°0€% 000'gES 000°0ES WeIb0. JSHEWSWOH-BED WOH L9112
. sea[Aleg AfiWe S pue ppyn
USEYDEAD
000'0¥% ) 000°0%S . 000°0¥$ 000'0v$ weibold |0040g J8ly AND Jeul)  LGLiE
Jaysayauey jo gy s B sAog
use/s4aan
000°0L$ 000°0L$ 000°0¥$ 000°0L% Buuojuay auQ-0}BUO  OLTLLE

1B)sayauep eealn o siaysig Big siayjolg Hig

UsED $B0BG
000°L1S 0061 1S GZ0'GLS 000°L LS AsueBrewq jo uswiedary  gLeLLE
SS0UD pay uesLBswy

=

S9J0N. JWOH -O8H 28d9 papuswiwodsy jsanbay 0LA4 ~  92.N0S G0Ad awep josfoig  # yoafouyd
0LO0CAA OLAA PaIEIOIY GOA ) Jusuniedaq

spund salwoH pue ueis)
19jj8ys Asusbrswzy Quessy yooyg JusuwidofaAaqg Aunwwion - 7 ajqe;

Wd ¥L:10'800Z/EL/G



Z-Z sbed

£4dD
) _ . WeIB0l4
Qco'ozs 000°02% - Q000 00%'02% USHINNN 3 GlIEaH SuslpiitD  015Z12
wowpedaq] yijeay
58340
000'SLY 000'sLY ooc.mwm 000°GL$ uogusAaid 9seasi] AUD JsIURD  OLYELE
swpedaq YlesH
0802
000°0LS 000'01% SE0'94$ Qo001L% urg Jejsayouely 1sesly QLEZLE
saljilie 10 Uoilelapa ] 9jelg ajuetn
24dos
c00'GLe 000'G1% Ga0°0Zs$ 000'cLS weiboid e s gLEelLe
HN 10 pajeiodiony) Siig
2802
000'nLs 000°CL$ 000°01L$ 0006'0L$ (wifiold JsUQ) usmE 9D OLLZLE
HN JO pajeiodiodu] suin
“ o809 ua1puD) paeaban
O0oELs 000'ELs OCO'0ES 000°cLS pue pesngy o} oddng  pLOZLE
HN J0 Y8V pajesoapy [eivadg pajutoddy unog
USED/OQE(D
000'02% 000'02$ 005'2£9 000'02% sa0uaY Bunoa ses A AND  0LeLLE
aupsdue man Jeap A0
Sa)JON JWOH o83 0gago PopUBLILIOIBY )S3NbaY QLA 041108 60A swieN jasfoly  # joefoig
0L0ZA OLAS P3}eI0I1Y 60A justupedag




¢-z abeg

28d0

B T U PR e o QOG'ERE - o Q00'GLE o+ 0D0'ELEe - 000'6L% - - ©ouegbug - olEsle
uonieod yieaH ALouny anysduwey map

9400

LB9ZLS 1R9'TLS LOO'ELS 189'21% yoeoD Alwes  oilgLz
Jarsayoury 193Ea1s JO 18lUS] ey [ejualy

DEaD SUGEEDIDOIA
000'¥¥8 000°vv$ 000'v¥% Co0't$ -Leibold [BognadeuLeld  0LoELE
18ju89 Wjesy Ayuniuwos saisaysueyy

2800 J0]BUIRI007)
008'clLs 00g'tl$ 008'els 008'€Ls -WenBoid [EOINa0BULBYS  0i6ZLE
18)Uag yyeay AHUNUWILIO:) J0ISSUIURY

5800

000'6% 0o0'cs 0o0'0Lg 000°'GE aleg juebipuy  oLgzLz

a1e] s0wdsol pue yjjeay awol

YseD
L digei

ur Buipun jguoippy 000'9vs 00G'9v$ SYi'LI6$ 0000128 AGBUIRIOCD) PEBSU PSS OL2ZLE

uswedaq yieay

. . - 9809 ucReIogeloD

000'0z$ 000°02% 000'02% 000'0z% wigsH 210 bE:EEoo 01a21e

wawyedeq yjjeay

S9)oN INOH o849 2g4ao2 PopLUBLLLIOIaY 1Sanboy LA 82iN0g 604 suweN oafold  #100fouy

040ZAd  0Ad Pa1E20}1Y 604  jusuniedag




¥z sbey

0800

000'0.8% 000'0.$ 000°'GL$ 000'0.% JusldOjBAD(] ODIOPUOM,  DLLOLE
"oUj UBIUBD SPIN0SEY AJUNWILIOS 19)SaUIUBH

98300
000'0Z$ 000'0Z% 000°Ze$ 000'0Z8 palLun seunuodd) BNOA  0L2ELT
VOWA
USBO/DEAD
000°0%% 800°0¥S 000°0%$ 000°0¥S 81RD PIUD WNA  OLOELZ

1Blue) ecunosay AlHue g 318D PHUD YNA

D800
000°Ge$ 000°62S 7i8'Le$ 0no‘sze 2D SPM 0LGELE
) Auily vonEBA[ES Sty
ysepn
002'0£% 004'0E% 00L'0£% 00L'0£% SWeS0oid UORHINN 18R §LYELE

oy ‘saoiateg Alunwwos ydasor 1g

04as

000'r$ 000'evs 000'ars 0o0'ers uonejilllssy Uz maN. - gLEgle
awdojansg Ajunuiwod pue Bujuue|y

sajop FWOH as3 293090 pepuswincddy jsanbay gLA- 924N0% GOA awepN Josfoly  # joefoiy
OLOZAS OLAS POIRI0IIY 6044 juawedagy




000'0v$

000'00:$

000°01$

G-z ebeg

000°0F$

000°001L$

00°0LS

000°65%

000°00i %

000°6Z$

03 uogelswady) saibalels 01019
justadolaasg HHLOUCDT

0$ pung ueot Bunoasy 019019
justidolaaa( olwousg

0% lojeqnouy| sssuisng Deexsolly  9LS0LO
103eqnoy| ssausng Beaysowy

o

2840
008°16% 008'15% 00SZ01% 008°L6$ AIAOY UCRESIDSY LINCA  0L80LS
Aisjawan g UonEaInay ‘Syied
RENH
OMsSB/DEAD
L 2IqeL W papunj os|y 000'GLS 000'G6LS £E0'2S 668629 (98900} svansugaln) 1alold  0L¥0LG
Aerswan g uopesIIay ‘siied
o94ad
£ 2(qe | Ul papuny os)y 000'0es 000'0e% (057288 099°ce$ ungsuyurund  0LL0LG
Aisjawan g uonEaInay ‘sled
94as
000°09% 006 09% 008's61% 000°09% wieifold UOYESI08Y WBNOA  D1O0LE
Arouyny Juswdoeaapay g Buysnoy ss1saysuep
sajoN FNOH I 0840 Papusuiiiodsy jsanbay oA 924108 60AS aweN 10aford  #19sfoid

0L0ZAS

OLAA

P31BI0JIY 60A Jusuntedoq




g-7 abey

) DHA0D
002°ZLS 008'¢LS 008z L~ - 008'ecLs - “JasfCid dansny BUISNOH Y IHN ~* OLFLLD
aouelsissy [eba HN
‘983
091'9% 0sl'at 005°TLS 091'98 (e0eid 5,080y} Buyels seyjaus OLELLY
: HN 10 SUOZLIOH maN
L e|gel 9583
u) Buipuny [euoRippy 961'9% 961'8% 004'22% 000'GLS sesuadxy jeuojeiad)  0LZLLY
HN JO} SUOZIIOH MmaN
006'¥2$ 000'vZ$ 195788 0% sjuswascsdu jeyded  OLLLLY
HN 10} SUOZLIOH Map
9400
000°'8$ 000°'3% 000'ZLS 00084 weibold asudisjuzoniy  0LOLLS
pun4 ueon AHunwiwon aiysduieq man
INOH .
000'06¢ 000'05% 000'04% 000°'05% diysisumoaiop] sysomioqubisN - OLBO1LY
1a1sayouR|y J8jesio sytomiogqDioN
IANOH
IOURISISSY
000°051$ 000'05LS 000'c02% 000'05:% 1800 Buiso|D pue Jusifeg umol) 018019
Jajsayauely aojealn syiomioqyblan
SBJON IWOH 9837 2gago papusuiioasy 1senbsy 0LAA 92UN0S 60AS awep 1a9forg  # 1o8foiy
0L0ZAA OLAS PBIRIOIY 60AS Juswipedag




27 abey

puog
000°00£% 000°00€% 000°00e$ 000'002% uonez|eiaay pooysoqublaN  0L0ZLY
wawdojaasq Aunwiwon pue Bujuueyy
ZNOH/SEAD
Osfe | djqe | vaeg 268°0£5% 9£9'61L8 000'69% PEG'ZLO% 000'095$ ¥GL'E468 soAleglu) Bussnoy  0LY0LY
: juewdoleasy Ajunwwion pug Buiiue) g
Buipung Jaylo AWOH
0 sinypuadxe uodn-qg L 0SPEELS OSP'EELS 000'082% 000°0Z1% si00lold OQHD/AWOH 016119
wswdoaaa Ajlunuiio pue Buiuugdg
1oaloid puny o800 Jopsdsiy
o} eouegeq Bunsixe azi(lin oon'oEs 000°02% 006°96% ooo'zES JUSWDIOIUL BPOD PBIBAUSOUOD  018LLS
wiswdojaasg Ajunwiwon pue Buluue)y
Dedo _mc:m_n_.
000°ZE% 000'2Ze% 000°2ZES 000°09% poeoyloquBleN/ARINUILICD  0L2119
wawdotaaag Ajunuiwon puz Buriue|y
s1o8foiy QEd0 sanjERIU|
SNINWING SN Jo poddng 000'52%$ 000'6¢% 00008 000°0t8 swdoarag AUNULOD  1GLLY
wadosasg Ajlunuiuog pue Buluueyd
DEa9 Bujasunon
000°0L% 000'0LS 000°01% 000'0LS wswafeuep ssauieng IIBWS 015119
Jajuan justidojaas(] ssauisng (1BwWs HN
$0J0N JWOH 983 D6ao papuaiiuiosdy 1sanboy QLA 824108 G0A aweN yoefoid i jsefoiy
0LOZAA OLAd Pa}esollY 60A- jusunredag




g-z abeg

8re'vees z6e'zes 18Z'5¥0'ZS 120'250'cS  8Z6°09.L'cS 6002/ 1/G

, ) ) . ANOHDEAD
C00°08% 000°981% 000'0zzZ% 000°'0E2s 000'G4E$ ugpeasiviwpy  gL00LR
juswdojasag Aunwwoen pue Siuued

L 9jqey 8ag 005'9% 005'9% 006'21% 0% Jusisoceday-UBA Y YAV BUQ  OLZLLL
Ruouyny psuer)

Oddo

000°05£$ 000'05ES 000°055$ 000°00t$ SIMONNSELU} [RABIUNN  OLYLLL
juswipedaq AemyBiH

083 SA0INIOS [BIUBSSY
000'zLe 0co'gLs 068818 000'ZL% -uoljzled) soeid SARMT  OF1ZL0
JB)SSUIUBN JO YIMA
sajoN INOH 983 Y=o 10) papuswiiiossy 1sonbay 0LA4  92IN0S G0A owep josfold  #}oofory

L 0L0ZA- 0LA Pa1e20]iy 604 Jusiipiedaq




1 -¢ abey

«WBIEIS AG palnnbayy,
060'92% 000°22% 0% selepdrysieday | sn Aemybiy 0LGLLL
HOIsSIAIg Satliitoe] AemyBiH

uopanpal
80, 19840 01 -1UNCODY anusasy B1cadg 060'665'LS 0% 060'000'c$ HH 0L80LL
wawpedag Aemybiy

(papunsey
pucg 60,) JUNCIDY BNUSARY [eadg 060'66% 000'0GLS 00G'001S Jel] jpuogeansy weybuppoy  gLLLLg
Asiewag 9 uonealnay ‘syied
060'6% 000'05$ 000°0LS [erOWRY 811 plezeH  QLOLLS
Assjawien g uonesIday ‘sxied
Z 8lqe, ul paplng osy 069159 001'59% ooz’ 1es sHodg (epadgang ay u ung 0L401S
Aerawiag @ uonEanay ‘S)yied
060'6¥% 00063 000°'05% welfold Juswesoldi| Yied [Bnuty (L6015
Aplawag 1§ uoneaanay ‘swied
L B|qe L U) papuny ospy 060'vZ$ 000’624 000'G4% suopelad)  pLE0LS

1sn1), aaesy} aoejed

UNCI2Y anusisy jelady 080'67.% 000°05.% GZT161LS ualweoeldey VEOS 0L0Z1Y
juswpedag) a4

060'6%% £90'482% 000'612% sluso|day opey s|qeuod 0L6Liy
juswipedag adiy

L ajqel ul papun) ospy 0Lo'0LS 0Lo'0LS G00'02% 199014 9jeg iy o1gele
$801A18G UINOA JO 801G

So10pN papuaiuwoasy poapsanboay paeooyy
0L0ZAA OLOZAA 600ZAA

yseo Ao - ¢ ajqey

Wd ¥LIL0 8007/8 146



2 -¢ sbey

009'v00°c$ . ZLL'0GL'LS B00/EL/S

080'6ELS 000°LiZ$ 0SE°I¥LS Juswdinbg g1y 0LLoLe
SEUBISAS UoeULIO)U]

weibold ysen asususiuep
0680°66% 000'061+% 0000815 SaIe 4 oy RdBiny 0i91LL

uoIsIAIg sefIfoe AemyBiy

sojoN papuauiossy pajsonbay  paesojy

) 0L0ZAS 0L0ZAS . 600ZAd

siep joafoiyq # 1asloig




L - 9By

1BB4 SIYy} paziioyIny UoeIo|ly puog oN

S9I0N PopuUsLIiOIay pajsanboy PAIRIOMY 60AA aureN 100foig  # 1oofoiy
o 000244 0L02Ad Justniedag

spuog uoneblqQ [eiauss - y 3jqe]

Wd Y1710 8008/£4/G



i -G affied

000'GLS 000°G1L$ 000°G1$ ButlesuiBuzy leg uQuuosiag Buppey  046LEL
uosiIaLg Bupie - asueuid

: B0BHSIL|jUBWSE| 0oy
00G'0Z18 000'GZLS 0% weswdinby vogennaeong-ug  0iBHEL
. : : UOISIAI(] Buljae - asueul4

000'002$ 000'002% 000°'00S% siglaw Aeydsiq 5 Aeg gzasang-ug  ObLbIL
uoisialg Buiued - asueuiy

L 8lge) Ul papuny osfy 000'055$ 000'055% 0% sBuping pue reupuey  OLECLL
yodary

L @lgeL Ul papunj osly 006°000°28 000'000°2$ 0% woweoe|day uswdinby  0LLOLL
vodiy

L slqeL Ul papuny osly 000°006% 000°006% 0% wswsrodi apisiy  0L0GLHL
Hoday

sojop POPUBLULLIOINYN pojsonbay P3O GOAS aleN 1oafoig # oafoly

0L0Z AL 0102 A4

$92.1N0g pajesipa( JBYi0
pue ‘sea4 ‘saspidisyuzg ybnouy) pasueuyy spoafoid - ¢ ajqge]

jusuedacg

Wd #LILO GONZALIG



0L0Z AA

I Bjqe ) ul papunj os|y 000°c08%
L 8iqe ), Ul papun; oSy 000°005'¥$
L ®iqe L ul papuny osly 000°000'4$
puog 000°00ES

000°08%

000°048

000'sZ$
‘ sajoN .cm.m:mEEoowM. N

Z -G pbey

uBlsaq  Apms

009'009% 10} $80IMISG BussLIBua-OSD |) eseyy  OL9OLL
Gd3 - AemyBiy
uonsnsue) pue ubiseq
000°005'¥$ 0% Z# 1BHUOD 1)] 958U Yoolg seyoy  OMGOLL
Qd3 - AemyBiy
00G'000°2¢ 0% uonongsuos-spesddny weisAg uoneiey  GLYOLL
ad3 - Aemybiy
000'008% 0% yuowaoe|dey lojeas|Zjeberen Aiopoy,  0LEZLL
uoIsialg Bunjteg - ssueu,
slieday
000'0es co0'08s (B0 suouonyebers Aoy, 0LZZLL
uojsiaig Bunpieq - saueuly
000'0LS 03 ledoy yorin p Bugesseyno suyy  OHTHL
UoISIANT Bunliey - asueuy
000'528 0% Jleday yorij g Buleeseyo peag  0LOZLL
uoisialg Bunue - ssueuig
pajsanbay Pa1RIOIIY 60A aluep 1oafoid # 100f0i4
0LOZ A jusuiLiedagy




¢ -G abed

Lzo'e8s’1zs

. a 600Z/EL/g
o uswaa0duw)
120°882'E$ 1Z0'SEL'ES reyded syiop Jsjep sesagousyy  04P2LL
SHIOMA 212N
L h 00 ‘uBisaq ‘Apms sredey
I 8iGeL ui papuny ospy 000°05£'1L5 o00'0Ge' 000'C0s LS umongsesu| uogelg dunguemag  0F208L
] Qda - Aemufiiy
010N papusuiiosay pajsanbay POIBIONY 6044 aluep 139fodd  # 199foig
0L0Z Ad

0i0e A4

jusuipredag




ity of Manchester
Nefv Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and  Nine

- A BESOLUTION

“Resolution *Approving the Community Tmprovement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.

EEL]

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the City of Manchester is presented with a. number of Community needs
and opportunities in the 2010 to 2016 period; and :

certain resources have been identified which can be used in addressing
these community needs and opportunities; and

municipal departments, boards and commissions, have been previded
broad opportunity to participate in the identification of community needs
and opportunitics and of strategies to meet these needs and opportunities;
and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has reviewed the 2010 Comrmunity
Improvement Program; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wil] review the Multiyear Program for
the period of 2011 to 2016 at a subsequent Board of Mayor and Aldémen
meeting; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to have carried out those
programs, projects and activities identified as Tables 1 to 5 of the -
Community Improvement Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Community Improvement Program be zdopted and endorsed as an
essential aspect of the planming and management of the City's capital and
service needs and of sound fiscal planning and control;

the goals and objectives in the Commumity Improvement Program reflect
prioTity community needs and opportunities for 2010 and, generally for the
2011 to 2016 period and are hereby adopied;

the programs and projects o be proposed for the 2010 to 2016 period be
generally endorsed as addressing priority goals and objectives within the
City’s reasonable ability to pay;



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

In the yvear Two Thousand and  Nine

- A HesoLution

“Resolution *Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implemeniation of Said
Program.”” '

Resclved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the proposed programs and projects identified and recommended for
action in 2010 be endorsed and approved subject to appropriation limits,
and that those recommended for vears 2611 to 2016 be endorsed subject to
anpual review, revision, and reconsideration of municipal goals,
objectives, priorities and financial constraints;

subject to administrative procedures and other pertinent requirements as
are and may, from time to time, be set forth by the Board of Mayor and
Aldermen, in the Code of Federal Regulations, conditions of grant awards,
and contracts, there is hereby authorized and appropriated as follows:

the amount of $36,387,690 in federal, state, and private grant funds in the
manner set forth in Table 1, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof by reference: provided, however, that in the event such grant fimds
are awarded in an amount Jess than the appropriation amounts set forth in
Table 1, or in the event any required local matching funds are appropriated
In an amount less than set forth in Table 1, the amount of funds
appropriated herein shall be correspondingly reduced;

the amount of $3,052,021 in Federal Community Development Block
Grant program funds and program income, Emergency Shelter Grant funds
and HOME funds in the manner set forth in Table 2 which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof by reference; provided, however, that in the
event the funds are awarded in an amount less than the appropriation
amounts set forth in Table 2, the amount of funds appropriated herein shall
be correspondingly reduced; and

subject to appropriation, and pursuant to the budget and subject to
administrative procedures and other pertinent reguirements of the
Community Improvement Program as may, from time to time, be set forth,
there is hereby zuthorized as follows:

the amount of $3,004,600 in Y 2010 municipal funds, for expenditures in
the manner set forth in Table 3, which amount shall be identified in a non-
departmental account entitled "2010 Community Improvement Program";



Uity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A ResoLuTion

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.’”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT

the amount of $0 in proceeds from the issuance of shorl term notes and
general obligation bonds for projects as set forth in Table 4; and

the amount of §2 1‘,583,{)2} for projects financed through enterprises and
fees as set forth in Table 5;

eli such appropriations made herein or hereafier for 2010 Community
Improvement Program activities be subject to submission, review and
approval of budget information by the Finance Committee of the Board of
Mayor and Aldermen prior to expenditure;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Plamming & Commumity Development
Department be authorized to cause the expenditure of such monies
appropriated and available to carry out the 2010 Community Improvement
Program, which authorization shall include execution of pertinent third-
party purchase-of-service contracts, and letters of donations;

consistent with this Resolution, the Office of the Mayor and/or the
Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
prepare, submit, negotiate and enter intc an agreement and contracts with
Federal government deparimenis and agencies and Ihe State of New
Hampshire for the period July 1, 2009 o June 30, 2010, that the Office of
the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development Department be
further authorized to contract for federal and state grants for programs and
projects and to obligate and commit the local maifching share of grants in
accordance with the 2010 Community Improvement Pro gram, and that the
Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Comrmunity Development
Department be authorized to seek such additional federal, state or privaie
funds as may, from time to lime, be made available for programs, projects
and activities identified in the 2010 to 2016 period;



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and  Nine

A RESOLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.

E3)

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermien of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Plarming Departiment be authorized to prepare, submit, negotiate, and
contract for funds to be made availabie to the City under the Housing and
Commmunity Development Act of 1974 (as amended) for financing of
referenced programs and projects, wihich authorization shall include
authority to provide reguired policy and administrative assurances
including civil-rights, equal opportunity, citizen participation, relocation
and property acquisition policy, environmental assurances, labor standards,
and others as may be specified in Federal Rules and Regulations Chapter
V, Part 57¢ Community Development Block Grants, Sub Part D, and other
pertinent assurances as may, from time to time, be required;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Commumily Development
Department be authorized to advise other public and private agencies at
the federal, state, regional and local level of the approval of the 2010 1o
2016 Comnmnmity Improvement Program and to seek the support of such
agencies in carrying out program, projects and activities listed in Section 1
of the 2010 to 2016 Community nprovement Program;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Communiity Development
Department be authorized and is hereby directed to inform all boards and
commissions, agencies and departments of the approval of the 2019
Comimunity Improvement Program;

The Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
submit the Annual Action Plan as part of the Community Development
Block Grant submission.

Resolved, that this Resclution shall take effect upon its passage.



